

No. 07-25

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity  
as Indiana Secretary of State, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM R. GROTH  
GEOFFREY S. LOHMAN  
FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE  
GROTH & TOWE  
1213 N. Arlington Avenue,  
Suite 204  
Indianapolis, IN 46219  
(317) 353-9363

JOSEPH E. SANDLER  
SANDLER REIFF & YOUNG PC  
50 E Street, SE, # 300  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 479-1111

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAM HIRSCH  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
CARRIE F. APFEL  
SHARMILA SOHONI  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

---

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

LUKE P. MCLOUGHLIN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
37th Floor  
New York NY 10022  
(212) 891-1651

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

I. Voting in Indiana Prior to Passage of the  
Photo ID Law .....4

II. Passage of the Photo ID Law.....6

III.The Requirements of the Photo ID Law .....10

IV.The Burdens of Complying with the Photo ID  
Law .....12

V. As the State of Indiana Has Admitted, the  
Photo ID Law Burdens Discrete “Groups of  
Voters” .....16

VI.Proceedings Below .....20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....22

ARGUMENT .....25

I. INDIANA’S PHOTO-IDENTIFICATION LAW SHOULD  
BE SUBJECTED TO HEIGHTENED  
CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.....25

    A. The *Burdick* Standard.....25

    B. Indiana’s Photo-Identification Law  
    Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It  
    Is Burdensome and Discriminatory.....31

II. THE STATE CANNOT JUSTIFY THE  
DISCRIMINATORY BURDENS THAT THE PHOTO-  
IDENTIFICATION LAW IMPOSES ON INDIANA  
VOTERS.....41

    A. The Photo-Identification Law Cannot Be  
    Justified as Combating the Nonexistent  
    Problem of Voter-Impersonation Fraud in  
    Indiana Elections.....42

    B. The Photo-Identification Law Cannot Be  
    Justified as Combating Some Potential  
    Future Problem of Voter-Impersonation  
    Fraud in Indiana Elections. ....45

        1. Voter-Impersonation Fraud Is  
        Exceedingly Rare Nationwide.....45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

2. The State’s Asserted Interest in Combating Potential Future In-Person Voter Fraud Can Be Served by Less Restrictive Means.....	49
C. The Photo-Identification Law Cannot Be Justified by the State’s Once-Bloated Registration Rolls.....	52
D. The Photo-Identification Law Cannot Be Justified as Combating Public Fears of Voter Fraud.....	54
III. THE COURTS BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING. ....	56
CONCLUSION .....	60



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Party of Texas v. White*, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... 28, 33

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 27, 36, 41

*Barrows v. Jackson*, 346 U.S. 249 (1953)..... 60

*Bay County Democratic Party v. Land*, 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004) ..... 60

*Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris*, 489 U.S. 688 (1989) ..... 33

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 50, 51

*Bullock v. Carter*, 405 U.S. 134 (1972)..... 28

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .... *passim*

*California Democratic Party v. Jones*, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) ..... 30

*Campbell v. Louisiana*, 523 U.S. 392 (1998)..... 60

*Clingman v. Beaver*, 544 U.S. 581 (2005) ..... 27, 40

*Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. Federal Election Commission*, 518 U.S. 604 (1996) ..... 29

*Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005)..... 38, 39, 49

*Curtis v. Butler*, 866 N.E.2d 318 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

*Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette*, 450 U.S. 107 (1981)..... 58, 59

*Dunn v. Blumstein*, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) 30, 50 ,52

*Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee*, 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 54

*Federal Election Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee*, 470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 54

*Harman v. Forssenius*, 380 U.S. 528 (1965) . 31, 32

*Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 26, 28

*Hathcoat v. Town of Pendleton Election Board*, 622 N.E.2d 1352 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)..... 19-20

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 57

*Horseman v. Keller*, 841 N.E.2d 164 (Ind. 2006)..... 19

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 58

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996) ..... 28

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)..... 56

*McConnell v. Federal Election Commission*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

<i>McIntyre v. Fallahay</i> , 766 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	50
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	57
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	40
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	57
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	44, 45
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	29
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004).....	8, 44
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	59
<i>In re Protest Election Returns and Absentee Ballots in November 4, 1997 Election for City of Miami</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	46
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006) .....	35, 54
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....	29, 39, 41, 54
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	54-55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71*, 479 Mich. 1 (2007) ..... 49

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 26, 33

*Rosario v. Rockefeller*, 410 U.S. 752 (1973) ..... 41

*Roudebush v. Hartke*, 405 U.S. 15 (1972)..... 20

*Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell*, 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 58

*Schweiker v. Gray Panthers*, 453 U.S. 34 (1981)..... 58

*Shaw v. Hunt*, 517 U.S. 899 (1996) ..... 34, 42

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 40

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 29

*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut*, 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 27, 29, 41, 42, 58

*Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser*, 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 57

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 44

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc., v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 44

*United States v. Bathgate*, 246 U.S. 220 (1918)..... 34

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 57

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment*, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) ..... 50

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 57, 59

*Weinschenk v. Missouri*, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) ..... 49, 55

*Women Voters of Albuquerque/Bernalillo County, Inc. v. Santillanes*, 506 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D.N.M.), *appeal pending*, No. 07-2067 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 49

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV ..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg *et seq* ..... 8, 46

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6..... 53

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-10(2)(B)..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 1973i(c)..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 1973i(e)..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b) ..... 5, 38

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(A) ..... 4-5, 38, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 3-11-4-2 .....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11-4-3(4) .....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11-4-21 .....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1 .....	16
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1(b) .....	11
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5 .....	2
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(a) .....	11
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(b) .....	11, 16
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c) .....	11
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(f) .....	16
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-3 .....	2, 16
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-8 .....	11
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-23 .....	11
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1 .....	2
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(c) .....	2, 10
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(e) .....	10, 38
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1.2 .....	2, 6
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-4 .....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-11 .....	6, 33
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-14 .....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-15 .....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-16 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-22(c) ..... 6  
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a)..... 5, 38  
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26(b)..... 9  
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26(c) ..... 9  
Ind. Code § 3-14-2-1 ..... 50  
Ind. Code § 3-14-2-7 ..... 51  
Ind. Code § 3-14-2-9 ..... 50  
Ind. Code § 3-14-2-12 ..... 50  
Ind. Code § 3-14-2-14 ..... 10  
Ind. Code § 9-24-16-4(a)..... 13  
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-7 ..... 51  
Indiana Senate Enrolled Act No. 15, Pub. L.  
No. 103-2005 ..... 9  
Indiana Senate Enrolled Act No. 483, Pub.  
L. No. 109-2005..... *passim*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

Test. of Indiana Secretary of State Todd  
Rokita, U.S. House Admin. Comm., Feb.  
9, 2005, *available at* <http://moritzlaw.osu.edu/electionlaw/litigation/documents/LWVQ.pdf> ..... 7, 8  
Test. of Indiana Secretary of State Todd  
Rokita, U.S. House Admin. Comm.,  
Subcomm. on Elections, Oct. 16, 2007..... 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

**MISCELLANEOUS**

R. Michael Alvarez, Delia Bailey & Jonathan Katz, <i>The Effect of Voter Identification Laws on Turnout</i> , VTP Working Paper #57, Version 2 (Oct. 2007), available at <a href="http://vote.caltech.edu/media/documents/wps/vtp_wp57b.pdf">http://vote.caltech.edu/media/documents/wps/vtp_wp57b.pdf</a> .....	34-35
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Citizens Without Proof: A Survey of Americans' Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship and Photo Identification 3</i> (Nov. 2006), available at <a href="http://vote.caltech.edu/VoterID/CitizensWithoutProof.pdf">http://vote.caltech.edu/VoterID/CitizensWithoutProof.pdf</a> .....	12
Kelly Chesney, <i>Claims That the "Dead" Voted Were Wrong</i> , DETROIT NEWS, Mar. 5, 2006 .....	46
Lisa Collins, <i>In Michigan, Even Dead Vote</i> , DETROIT NEWS, Feb. 26, 2006 .....	46
Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN U.S. ELECTIONS (2005) .....	12
Christopher S. Elmendorf, <i>Structuring Judicial Review of Electoral Mechanics: Explanations and Opportunities</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. (forthcoming Dec. 2007), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=980079">http://ssrn.com/abstract=980079</a> .....	30
David C. Iglesias, Op-Ed, <i>Why I Was Fired</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 21, 2007, at A21 .....	39



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

Indiana 2002 Voter Turnout Results, *available at* <http://www.in.gov/apps/sos/election/general/general2002> ..... 35

Indiana 2006 Voter Turnout Results, *available at* <http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/2006%20Municipal%20Registration%20and%20Turnout.pdf> ..... 35

Indiana Past Election Results, *available at* <http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/elections/index.html> ..... 19

Phuong Cat Le & Michelle Nicolosi, *Dead Voted in Governor’s Race*, SEATTLE POST-INTELLIGENCER, Jan. 7, 2005..... 47

Justin Levitt, THE TRUTH ABOUT VOTER FRAUD 7 (Nov. 1, 2007), *available at* <http://www.truthaboutfraud.org/pdf/TruthAboutVoterFraud.pdf> ..... 48

Eric Lipton & Ian Urbina, *In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud*, N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 12, 2007, at A1 ..... 48

Jennifer McGilvray, *Recounts in 5 Indiana House Races*, WISHTV8.com, Nov. 29, 2006, *available at* <http://wishtv.com/Global/story.asp?s=5746473>..... 19

Lorraine C. Minnite, AN ANALYSIS OF VOTER FRAUD IN THE U.S. (Sept. 2007), *available at* [http://www.demos.org/pubs/analysis\\_voter\\_fraud.pdf](http://www.demos.org/pubs/analysis_voter_fraud.pdf) ..... 9, 46-47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

Lori Minnite & David Callahan, SECURING THE VOTE: AN ANALYSIS OF ELECTION FRAUD (2003), *available at* [http://www.demos.org/pubs/EDR\\_-\\_Securing\\_the\\_Vote.pdf](http://www.demos.org/pubs/EDR_-_Securing_the_Vote.pdf) ..... 8-9, 48

Nat'l Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, TO ASSURE PRIDE AND CONFIDENCE IN THE ELECTORAL PROCESS (2001) ..... 20

*No ID? Votes Cast Can Become Castoffs*, ATLANTA J. CONST., Nov. 2, 2007, *available at* [http://www.ajc.com/metro/content/metro/stories/2007/11/01/voterid\\_1102.html](http://www.ajc.com/metro/content/metro/stories/2007/11/01/voterid_1102.html) ..... 12

Pre-Election Day and Absentee Voting by Mail Rules, *available at* <http://www.electionline.org/Default.aspx?tabid=474> ..... 38

Press Release, DOJ, Fact Sheet: Department of Justice Ballot Access and Voting Integrity Initiative (July 26, 2006), *available at* [http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2006/July/06\\_crt\\_468.html](http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2006/July/06_crt_468.html) ..... 47, 48

Todd Rokita, *Vote with I.D.: Public Education Initiative* (Oct. 13, 2005), *available at* [http://www.in.gov/sos/photoid/VotewithIDPlan\\_06.pdf](http://www.in.gov/sos/photoid/VotewithIDPlan_06.pdf), *and at* State Ex. 46-A ..... 17

Mary Beth Schneider, *House OKs Strict Voter ID Bill*, INDIANAPOLIS STAR, Mar. 22, 2005, at 1B ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

Mary Beth Schneider, *Photo ID Law Looming for Hoosiers*, INDIANAPOLIS STAR, Apr. 13, 2005, at 1A..... 9

Tim Storey & Nicole Casal Moore, *Democrats Deliver a Power Punch*, STATE LEGISLATURES, Dec. 2006, at 14..... 19

U.S. Census Bureau, Table 5, Population by Race and Hispanic or Latino Origin, for the 15 Largest Counties and Incorporated Places in Indiana: 2000, *available at* [http://www.census.gov/Press-Release/www/2001/tables/in\\_tab\\_5.PDF](http://www.census.gov/Press-Release/www/2001/tables/in_tab_5.PDF) ..... 18

U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, ELECTION CRIMES: AN INITIAL REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE STUDY (Dec. 2006), *available at* <http://www.eac.gov/learninghouse/reports-and-surveys/> ..... 47, 52

United States Presidential Election Results, *available at* <http://uselectionatlas.org/RESULTS/index.html>..... 19
